

1. Responses to Prebid Queries

Sr.No	RFP Page No	RFP Clause No	Existing Clause	Query/Suggestions 1	Query/Suggestion 2	Query/Suggestion 3	Bank's Response
1	4	13	Bank Guarantee Rs. 10% of Total Project Cost Performance Security in form of BG should be valid for 5 years and three months from the effective date of the Contract.	Request you to modify Bank Guarantee to 5% of Total Project Cost Performance Security in form of BG should be valid for 5 years and three months, As per latest OFFICE MEMORANDUM No. No. F. 1/2/2023-PPD Government of India Ministry of Finance Department of Expenditure Procurement Policy Division Amendment in General Financial Rules, 2017- Rule 171 (i) Performance Security Regarding Revised Rule in Performance Security, in respect of procurement only of Goods/Consultancy Services/ Non Consultancy services, should be for an amount of three to five percent (3-5%).	Request Bank to modify Bank Guarantee to 5% of Total Project Cost Performance Security in form of BG should be valid for 5 years and three months, OFFICE MEMORANDUM No. No. F. 1/2/2023-PPD Government of India Ministry of Finance Department of Expenditure Procurement Policy Division Amendment in General Financial Rules, 2017- Rule 171 (i) Performance Security Regarding Revised Rule in Performance Security, in respect of procurement only of Goods/Consultancy Services/ Non Consultancy services, should be for an amount of three to five percent (3-5%).	We Request Bank to modify Bank Guarantee to 5% of Total Project Cost Performance Security in form of BG should be valid for 5 years and three months, OFFICE MEMORANDUM No. No. F. 1/2/2023-PPD attached	Please refer to the Corrigendum-I for revised clause

2	31	Point # 35	<p>35. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY:</p> <p>i. The maximum aggregate liability of Service Provider, subject to below mentioned sub-clause (iii), in respect of any claims, losses, costs or damages arising out of or in connection with this RFP/Agreement shall not exceed the total Project Cost.</p>	Request to modify " The maximum aggregate liability of Service Provider, subject to below mentioned sub-clause (iii), in respect of any claims, losses, costs or damages arising out of or in connection with this RFP/Agreement shall not exceed 5% of the remaining Project Cost.			No change. As per RFP
3	52	Appendix-B Point # 6	<p>The Bidder (including its OEM, if any) should either be Class-I or Class-II local supplier as defined under this RFP.</p>	Request you to kindly remove this clause			Please refer to the Corrigendum-I for revised clause

4	57	Appendix-E Point #1	Successful Bidder/vendor shall have obligation to comply with all the recommendations and committed to close all the vulnerabilities reported in the various security review, IS Audit, UAT etc conducted by the Bank, regulators, bank appointed third party at various stages during the contract period without any additional cost to the Bank. The Bidder/vendor must comply with State Bank's IS policy, Cyber Security Policy, IT Policy and regulatory requirements. The implementation of above security control will be subjected to Security Review by SBI's Information Security Department (ISD).	Request you to kindly remove this clause			No change. As per RFP
5	57	Appendix-E Point #4	Start date: from date of issuing acceptance letter by the bank for successful installation, commissioning and go	Request you to modify the clause to Start date as E-License issuing date.			No change. As per RFP

			live working condition of the supplied software.				
6	58	Appendix-E Point #6	Integration / Migration Requirements with existing systems Yes. (Integration of new software with the existing Servers including required support for Data migration to new Hardware from existing Hardware.)	Request you to kindly remove this clause			No change. As per RFP
7	59	Appendix-E Point #17	90% on installation, commissioning and go live working condition and successful completion of deployment and with issuing of Bank acceptance letter. Balance 10% after submission of PBG.	We request to modify the clause to 90% on E-License issuing. Balance 10% after submission of PBG.			No change. As per RFP
8	64	Appendix-G - Certificate of Local Content	Appendix-G - Certificate of Local Content	Request you to kindly remove this clause	Request Bank to kindly remove this clause	We Request Bank to kindly remove this clause	No change. As per RFP

2. Corrigendum

Corrigendum-I dated 20.01.2024

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL
FOR PROCUREMENT OF HPE DATA FABRIC SOFTWARE LICENSES FOR HADOOP PROJECT WITH 5 YEARS SUBSCRIPTION AND SUPPORT.

Ref: RFP No. SBI/GITC/Core Banking-Tech Operation/2023/2024/1090 dated: 04/01/2024

Sl. No	RFP Page No	RFP Clause No.	Existing Clause				Revised Clause
1	4	Schedule of Events SI No.13	Bank Guarantee: Rs. 10% of Total Project Cost Performance Security in form of BG should be valid for 5 years and three months from the effective date of the Contract.				Bank Guarantee: Rs. 5% of Total Project Cost Performance Security in form of BG should be valid for 5 years and three months from the effective date of the Contract.
2	52	Appendix-B Bidder's Eligibility Criteria S.No.6	S.No.	Eligibility Criteria	Compliance (Yes/No)	Documents to be submitted	Mentioned clause: S.No.6 of Bidder's Eligibility Criteria stands removed for deciding the Eligibility Criteria only.
			6.	The Bidder (including its OEM, if any) should either be Class-I or Class-II local supplier as defined under this RFP.		Certificate of local content to be submitted as per Appendix-G.	
3	87	3.5 Bank Guarantee and Penalties. Point: 3.5.1	3.5 Bank Guarantee and Penalties 3.5.1 Service Provider shall furnish performance security in the form of Bank Guarantee for an amount equivalent to 10% of the total project cost valid for a period of 5 year(s) 3 month(s) from a Scheduled Commercial Bank other than State Bank of India in a format provided/ approved by the Bank.				3.5 Bank Guarantee and Penalties 3.5.1 Service Provider shall furnish performance security in the form of Bank Guarantee for an amount equivalent to 5% of the total project cost valid for a period of 5 year(s) 3 month(s) from a Scheduled Commercial Bank other than State Bank of India in a format provided/ approved by the Bank.